

No. 16-1027

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Charles L. Weber, Jr.  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
415 4th Street NE  
Charlottesville, Va. 22902

Matthew A. Fitzgerald  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian D. Schmalzbach  
Travis C. Gunn  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, Va. 23219  
(804) 775-4716  
*mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com*

November 13, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1	
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2	
JURISDICTION.....	3	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8	
ARGUMENT .....	10	
The automobile exception does not authorize a warrantless search of a vehicle within the curtilage of a home .....		10
I. The home and curtilage receive core Fourth Amendment protection .....		10
A. Property principles require a warrant for intrusions to search .....		13
B. Violating reasonable expectations of privacy requires a warrant.....		15
II. This Court has long recognized that the automobile exception has limits based on the location of the vehicle .....		16
III. The rationales for the automobile exception do not support extending it to the curtilage ....		19
A. Ready mobility does not justify a warrantless search in the home and curtilage .....		20
B. Pervasive regulation does not diminish reasonable expectations of privacy in the home and curtilage .....		22

C. Warrants and exigency cover legitimate needs for searches in curtilage.....	27
IV. The automobile exception cannot justify the search of Mr. Collins' covered motorcycle .....	30
A. The motorcycle was in the curtilage .....	31
B. No implied license authorized the officer's acts .....	35
C. The intrusion also violated reasonable expectations of privacy .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	36
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927).....	37
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	8, 9, 18, 20, 22, 25
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	12, 15
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	19, 20
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	21
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 16–18, 22, 29
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1, 2, 8–15, 31, 33-37
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	16, 25, 38
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	7, 19
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	21
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	38
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11, 31–34
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 160 (1977).....	27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	20–22, 27, 28
<i>Rooney v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 1138 (1986).....	30
<i>Scher v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 251 (1938).....	28, 29

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	11, 13, 21, 28, 32
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932).....	12, 13, 25
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	26, 36
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1974).....	19
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970).....	21
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	37

**Other Cases**

<i>Bare v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 S.E. 168 (Va. 1917) .....	11
<i>Binder v. Redford Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 93 F. App'x 701 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16
<i>Daughenbaugh v. City of Tiffin</i> , 150 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	12–13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 2 Wils. K. B. 275, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)..	13
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 34 (Fla. 2011) .....	34
<i>Redwood v. Lierman</i> , 772 N.E.2d 803 (Ill. Ct. App. 2002) .....	15, 36, 37
<i>State v. Roaden</i> , 648 N.E.2d 916 (Ohio. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 793 S.E.2d 167 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016) .....	15, 27, 36
<i>United States v. Beene</i> , 818 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 897 F.3d 1413 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	20



<i>United States v. Guerrero-Sanchez</i> , 412 F. App'x 133 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 489 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Moscatiello</i> , 771 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	30
<i>United States v. Perea-Rey</i> , 680 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> , 902 F.2d 937 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 648 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	3
31 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 31-24-1 .....	23
75 Pa. C.S.A. § 4303 .....	23
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-602.....	24
Ala. Code § 32-6-51 .....	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-922.....	23
Ark. Code. Ann. § 27-37-101 .....	24

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-4-225 .....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-18.....	24
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21, § 4311.....	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.610.....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 291-25 .....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 321.384 .....	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 32:53.....	24
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 22-201.1.....	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 169.79 .....	24
Miss. Code. Ann. § 63-7-11 .....	23
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 301.130 .....	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-9-109.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-128.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-183.8.....	24
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 39-04-11 .....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 60-6,219 .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 484D.100.....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 261:75 .....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:3-33 .....	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-3-802.....	23

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 306.....	24
N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 402.....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 815.250.....	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-4450.....	23
S.D. Codified Laws § 32-5-98 .....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-9-202 .....	24
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.943 .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 53-8-205 .....	24
Va. Code § 18.2-108 .....	3
Va. Code § 46.2-100 .....	23
Va. Code § 46.2-102 .....	23, 37
Va. Code § 46.2-711 .....	23
Va. Code § 46.2-1011 .....	23
Va. Code § 46.2-1049 .....	23
Va. Code § 46.2-1157 .....	23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit 23, § 511 .....	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.37.020.....	23, 24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 347.39.....	24
W. Va. Code Ann. § 17C-15-2.....	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-5-910.....	24

**Other Authorities**

- 1 Matthew Hale, *Historia Placitorum  
Coronae* (1st American ed. 1847) (1736)..... 12, 32
- 6 LaFave, *Search & Seizure* § 11.3(f) (5th ed.)..... 38
- 4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of  
England* (1769 ed.) ..... 11, 12
- Brief for United States, *Scher v.  
United States*, No. 49, 1938 WL 63934 ..... 29
- Tr. of Oral Argument, *Florida v. Jardines*  
No. 11-564, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 38
